

No. _____ 101417 MAY 12 2011

In The OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
FEIN, SUCH, KAHN & SHEPARD, P.C.,

Petitioner,

v.

DOROTHY RHUE ALLEN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
KAREN PAINTER RANDALL
Counsel of Record
ANDREW CHRISTOPHER SAYLES
THOMAS S. COSMA
THOMAS J. O'LEARY
M. TREVOR LYONS
CONNELL FOLEY LLP
85 Livingston Avenue
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
(973) 535-0500
krandall@connellfoley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATUTES INVOLVED | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 5 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT | 9 |
| I. Federal Courts are Deeply Divided Over Whether a Communication by a Debt Collector to a Debtor’s Attorney is Ac- tionable Under the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act | 10 |
| A. FSKS Would Have Prevailed in the Ninth Circuit | 11 |
| B. FSKS Would Have Prevailed in the Seventh Circuit | 14 |
| C. FSKS Would Not Prevail in the Third and Fourth Circuits..... | 16 |
| D. This Court’s Intervention is Neces- sary | 17 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| II. The Third Circuit’s Decision is Wrong on the Merits | 21 |
| A. The Text of the FDCPA Distinguishes Between a Debtor and Her Attorney.... | 22 |
| B. The Structure of the FDCPA Distinguishes Between a Debtor and Her Attorney..... | 24 |
| C. Applying the FDCPA to Communications to a Debtor’s Attorney does not Advance the Act’s Purposes..... | 26 |
| D. The Third Circuit’s Holding Constitutes an Unwarranted Expansion of the Act’s Coverage | 30 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 32 |

APPENDIX

| | |
|---|---------|
| The Third Circuit’s Decision, <i>Allen v. LaSalle Bank, N.A.</i> , 629 F.3d 364 (3d Cir. 2011)..... | App. 1 |
| The Third Circuit’s Judgment, <i>Allen v. LaSalle Bank, N.A.</i> | App. 13 |
| The Third Circuit’s Order Amending Opinion, <i>Allen v. LaSalle Bank, N.A.</i> | App. 15 |
| The District Court’s Memorandum & Order, <i>Allen v. LaSalle Bank, N.A.</i> | App. 17 |
| Respondent’s Class Action Complaint and Jury Trial Demand, as Filed with the District Court..... | App. 34 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------|
| Respondent’s Class Action Answer, Counter-claim, Third Party Complaint and Jury Trial Demand, as Filed with the Superior Court of New Jersey | App. 60 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692 | App. 89 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692a | App. 90 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692c..... | App. 93 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692f..... | App. 95 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2102 (2009)..... | 25 |
| <i>Allen v. LaSalle Bank, N.A.</i> , 629 F.3d 364 (3d Cir. 2011) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Anderson v. The Good Shepherd Hospital, Inc.</i> , No. 09-112, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23457 (E.D. Tex. March 8, 2011) | 20 |
| <i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Company</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)..... | 22 |
| <i>Brown v. Card Service Center</i> , 464 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2006)..... | 28 |
| <i>Capital Credit & Collection Service, Inc. v.</i> <i>Armani</i> , 206 P.3d 1114 (Or. Ct. App. 2009) | 11 |
| <i>Captain v. ARS Nat'l Servs. Of N. Am.</i> , No. 05- 1515, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47796 (S.D. Ind. July 7, 2006), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 505 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2007) | 20 |
| <i>Clomon v. Jackson</i> , 988 F.2d 1314 (2d Cir. 1993)..... | 28 |
| <i>Davis v. R&R Prof'l Recovery, Inc.</i> , No. 07- 2772, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11879 (D. Md. Feb. 17, 2009)..... | 20 |
| <i>Diesi v. Shapiro</i> , 330 F.Supp.2d 1002 (C.D. Ill. 2004)..... | 20 |
| <i>Dikeman v. National Educators, Inc.</i> , 81 F.3d 949 (10th Cir. 1996) | 15, 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Director, OWCP v. Newport News Shipbuilding</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)..... | 30 |
| <i>Duraney v. Wash. Mut. Bank, F.A.</i> , No. 07-13, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72087 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 11, 2008) | 20 |
| <i>Engine Mfrs. Assn. v. South Coast Air Quality Management Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)..... | 22 |
| <i>Evory v. RJM Acquisitions L.L.C.</i> , 505 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2007) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. v. Lamar</i> , 503 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 2007) | 19, 31 |
| <i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009)..... | 22 |
| <i>Guerrero v. RJM Acquisitions LLC</i> , 499 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2007) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995)..... | 9, 16 |
| <i>Hemmingsen v. Messerli & Kramer, P.A.</i> , No. 09-1384, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11864 (D. Minn. Feb. 7, 2011) | 20 |
| <i>Ignatowski v. GC Services</i> , 3 F.Supp.2d 187 (D. Conn. 1998) | 20 |
| <i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Urlich LPA</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1605 (2010) | 9, 19, 30 |
| <i>Kline v. Mortgage Electronic Security Systems</i> , 659 F.Supp.2d 940 (S.D. Ohio 2009)..... | 20 |
| <i>Kropelnicki v. Siegel</i> , 290 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2002) | 10, 14, 25, 27, 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Milner v. Dept. of the Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011) | 22 |
| <i>Misleh v. Timothy E. Baxter & Associates</i> , No. 10-13777, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41292 (E.D. Mich. April 15, 2011)..... | 11, 20 |
| <i>O'Rourke v. Palisades Acquisition XVI, LLC</i> , No. 10-1376, 635 F.3d 938, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 5295 (7th Cir. 2011) | 13, 15, 31 |
| <i>Panto v. Professional Bureau of Collections</i> , No. 10-4340, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23328 (D.N.J. March 7, 2011)..... | 20 |
| <i>Park 'N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park & Fly, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 189 (1985)..... | 22 |
| <i>Peter v. GC Servs. L.P.</i> , 310 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2002) | 28 |
| <i>Pettit v. Retrieval Masters Creditors Bureau, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1057 (7th Cir. 2000) | 26 |
| <i>Ringer v. Credit Bureau, Inc.</i> , No. 83-134, 1983 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20346 (D. Or. Oct. 4, 1983) | 20 |
| <i>Sayyed v. Wolpoff & Abramson</i> , 485 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2007) | 8, 10, 16, 17 |
| <i>Simmons v. Roundup Funding, LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010)..... | 26 |
| <i>Tinsley v. Integrity Financial Partners, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2011)..... | 15, 17 |
| <i>Tromba v. M.R.S. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 323 F.Supp.2d 424 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>United Savings Ass’n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988) | 25, 31 |
| <i>United States Nat’l Bank v. Independent Ins. Agents of Am.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993) | 25 |
| <i>Villegas v. Weinstein & Riley, P.S.</i> , 723 F.Supp.2d 755 (M.D. Pa. 2010) | 20 |
| <i>Volden v. Innovative Financial Systems, Inc.</i> , 440 F.3d 947 (8th Cir. 2006) | 13, 31 |
| <i>Zaborac v. Phillips and Cohen Associates, Ltd.</i> , 330 F.Supp.2d 962 (E.D. Ill. 2004) | 23, 25 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------------|---------------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692 <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692 | 5 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692(e) | 2, 11, 18, 26 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692a | 2, 5 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692a(2) | 2, 16, 26, 31 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692a(3) | 3, 21, 23, 26 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692b(6) | 25 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692c | 5, 23, 25 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692c(a) | 3, 15 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692c(a)(2) | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692c(b) | 15, 24 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692c(c) | 3, 15 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692c(d) | 4, 21, 23, 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692d | 12 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692e..... | 12 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692f..... | 4, 5, 12 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692f(1)..... | 8 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692g(b) | 13 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1, 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 1 |
| RULES | |
| Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6)..... | 7 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| FDCPA and OTHER CONSUMER LAWSUIT STATIS- TICS, December 16-31, 2010, <i>available at</i> https:// www.webrecon.com/b/fdcpa-case-statistics/ fdcpa-and-other-consumer-lawsuit-statistics- december-16-31-2010/ | 19 |
| FDCPA and OTHER CONSUMER LAWSUIT STATIS- TICS, March 1-15, 2011, <i>available at</i> https:// www.webrecon.com/b/fdcpa-case-statistics/fdcpa- and-other-consumer-lawsuit-statistics-march- 1-15-2011/ | 19 |
| Federal Reserve G.19 Report on Consumer Credit, April 2011, <i>available at</i> http://www. federalreserve.gov/RELEASES/G19/20110407/ | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| Federal Trade Commission Annual Report 2011: Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, p.5, <i>available at</i> http://www.ftc.gov/os/2011/03/ 110321fairdebtcollectreport.pdf | 19 |
| H. R. REP. NO. 95-131 (1977)..... | 23, 27 |
| National Bankruptcy Research Center, <i>NBKRC December 2010 Bankruptcy Filings Report</i> , January 4, 2011, <i>available at</i> http://www. nbkrc.com/Premium/NBKRC_Report_January_ 2011.pdf | 18 |
| RealtyTrac Staff, <i>Record 2.9 Million U.S. Properties Receive Foreclosure Filings in 2010 Despite 30-Month Low in December</i> , RealtyTrac, January 12, 2011, <i>available at</i> http://www. realtytrac.com/content/press-releases/record- 29-million-us-properties-receive-foreclosure- filings-in-2010-despite-30-month-low-in-december- 6309 | 18 |
| S. REP. NO. 95-382 (1977), as reprinted in 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1695..... | 5, 27 |
